RULES OF THE LOTTERY COMMISSION
CHAPTER 20
RULES OF THE LOTTERY COMMISSION
Authority
N.J.S.A. 5:9-7.
Source and Effective Date
R.1998 d.237, effective April 21, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1030(a), 30 N.J.R. 1848(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expira(ion Date
Chapter 20, Rules of the Lottery Commission, expires April 21, 2003.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 20, Rules of the Lottery Commission, was adopted as R.1971
d5, effective January 5, 1971. See: 2 N.J.R. 104(a), 3 N.J.R. 31(a).
Chapter 20, Rules of the Lottery Commission, was repealed and a
new Chapter 20, Rules of the Lottery Commission, Subchapters 1
through 7, was adopted by R.1983 d.472, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1361(a), 15 N.J.R. 1871(e). Subchapter 8, Lottery
Vendors' Code of Ethics, was adopted as R.1984 d.30, effective Febru-
ary 21, 1984. See: 15 N.J.R 2030(a), 16 N.J.R. 380(a). Subchapter 9,
Civil Penalties and Sanctions, was adopted as R.1984 d.456, effective

in conformity with the Act and this chapter, and such other
instructions as may be issued by the Director.
(f) All agent lottery operations, reports and records shall
be subject, upon demand, to inspection and audit by repre-
sentatives of the Lottery, but such reports and records shall
remain confidential for all purposes except income tax
reporting required by law.
(g) The bank shall provide the Lottery with a statement
of all transactions as required.
DEPr. OF TREASURY-GENERAL
(h) Net settlements due to the Lottery shall bear interest
at the legal rate from the date payment is due until it is
received by the Lottery; however, the Director may estab-
lish grace periods for payment without the accrual of such
interest.
As amended, R.1984 d.445, effective October 15, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2074(a), 16 N.J.R. 2826(a).
(h) added.
Amended by R.1988 d.198, effective May 2, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 48(a), 20 N.J.R. 998(b).
Added text to (f) "but such reports ... ".
Amended by R.1998 d.237, effective May 18, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1030(a), 30 N.J.R. 1848(a).

(b) Agents are responsible to the Lottery for the conse-
quences of the loss of tickets, the improper cancellation of
tickets, or for other breaches of these rules or game rules.
Such responsibility includes reimbursement to the Lottery
for prizes paid to ticket holders.
( c) Agents shall make prompt reports to the Lottery
regarding any theft from, or unauthorized entry upon, li-
censed premises, whether or not any lottery monies or
property appear to be missing at the time and shall supple-
ment such report regarding any lottery monies and property
(including full and partial pack numbers and ticket sequence
numbers) that are missing.
(d) No prize shall be paid to any agent with respect to
stolen tickets or regarding unclaimed winning tickets unless
the Director so determines.
Amended by R.1987 d.77, effective February 2, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1927(a), 19 N.J.R. 304(d).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1993 d.310, effective June 21, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1347(b), 25 N.J.R. 2701(b).
Amended by R.1996 d.201, effective May 6, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 801(a), 28 N.J.R. 1375(a), 28 N.J.R. 2399(a).
In (a) and (b) added improperly cancelled tickets, and in (b) deleted
reference to loss of claim forms.
Amended by R.1998 d.237, effective May 18, 1998.

ing the affairs of the Division.
(i) This code is intended to augment and not replace
existing administrative orders and pertinent codes of ethics.
It shall not be construed to prohibit a State officer or
employee or special State officer or employee from receiv-
ing gifts from or contracting with vendors under the same
terms and conditions as are offered or made available to
members of the general public subject to any guidelines the
Executive Commission on Ethical Standards may promul-
gate. If any part of this Code shall be found ineffective or
inoperative, such finding shall not affect the other parts of
the Code.
Correction: Added "not" in (b )2; substituted "officer" for "office" in
(e).
See: 21 N.J.R. 347(a).
Amended by R.1989 d.381, effective July 17, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 631(a), 21 N.J.R. 2055(c).
Definitions amended to conform to State vendor's Code of Ethics
and Executive Order No. 189 (1988).
Amended by R.1998 d.237, effective May 18, 1998.

Recodified from 17:20-9.5 and amended by R.1996 d.201, effective May
6, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 801(a), 28 N.J.R. 1375(a), 28 N.J.R. 2399(a).
Deleted provision on costs of review. Former section, "Civil penal-
ties in excess of $5,000", repealed.
DEPT. OF TREASURY-GENERAL
17:20-9.4 (Reserved)
Recodified as 17:20-9.2 by R.1996 d.201, effective May 6, 1996.
See: 28 NJ.R. 801(a), 28 N.J.R. 1375(a), 28 N.J.R. 2399(a).
17:20-9.S (Reserved)
Recodified as 17:20-9.3 by R.1996 d.201, effective May 6, 1996.
See: 28 NJ.R. 801(a), 28 N.J.R. 1375(a), 28 N.J.R. 2399(a).
SUBCHAPTER 10. (RESERVED)
Historical Note
This subchapter was originally filed and became effective January 5,
1971 as R.1971 d.5. See: 2 N.J.R. 104(a), 3 N.J.R. 31(a). The
subchapter was entitled "Distribution of Tickets to Agents". It was
deleted as part of a recodification and amendment by R.1983 d.472, eff.
November 7, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 1361(a), 15 N.J.R. 1871(e).
SUBCHAPTER 11. (RESERVED)